various continuances attributed to his twenty-seven co-defendants in this large 

conspiracy, I have now set a date certain trial to commence September 10, 2018 

with no further continuances permitted.  Accordingly, the time from arrest to 

trial will be nine-hundred sixty-three (963) days, or two years, seven months, and 

twenty days.   This time is, comparatively, rather lengthy.  I find, therefore, that the 

balance of the first factor is in favor of Thompson and against the Government.   

The second Barker factor is the reason for the delay.